# 501883934 04/11/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tuborg Engineering	04/10/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Memory Metal Holland BV	
Street Address:	Gronausestraat 1220	
City:	AT Enschede	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	7534	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6776771

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)449-6405 Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: diane.polzella@dinsmore.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dinsmore & Shohl LLP Address Line 1: One South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BES 0008 PA/40086.35
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John D. Reed

Total Attachments: 1

source=BES0008PA\_Executed\_Assignment\_04-11-12#page1.tif

OP \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 028024 FRAME: 0101

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, as of January 4, 2002 (the "Effective Date"), I, as sole owner of **Tuborg Engineering**, a corporation of Belgium, with a place of business at Kroonstraat 4, B 3210 Lubbeek, Belgium (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), possesses the right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

### ADAPTIVE BALLOON WITH IMPROVED FLEXIBILITY

Described in U.S. Patent No. 6,776,771, filed September 14, 2001, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division under Reel 012439 and Frame 0621 on the Effective Date; and

AND WHEREAS, **Memory Metal Holland BV** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and any divisions or continuations thereof in existence as of the Effective Date, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon; and Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States patent; and Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States patent, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

Wilfried Fanciscus Marcellinus Van Moorleghem  Date: April10, 2012	signed   2012.		HEREOF, said Assignor has caused these presents to be officer below named this <u>10</u> day of <u>April</u> ,
Date: April10, 2012			Wilfried Franciscus Marcellinus Van Moorleghem
·····································	Date: _	April10, 2012	AAAA.

Macaria Azucena Matus Ruiz

305904v1

RECORDED: 04/11/2012